C)
CASINO CONTROL COMMISSION
out limit as provided in N.J.A.C. 19:45-1.39; provided,
however, that the display need not contain the payout
limit if a sign which does contain the payout limit is
displayed near the slot machine in a manner and location
approved by the Commission;
iv. If the slot machine is equipped with a payout-

examination, and testing of such machine.
G) Each slot machine in a casino shall have devices,
equipment, features and capabilities as may be required by
the Cominission for that particular model of slot machine
19:45~1.37
after the prototype model is tested and examined by the
Division.
(k) If the probability of hitting a proposed jackpot is
greater than 34 million to one, the jackpot shall .not be
approved by the Commission unless it is offered on a linked
progressive slot machine; provided, however, that this
subsection shall not apply to a jackpot with a probability that
may exceed 34 million to one during the game cycle due
solely to the intervening occurrence of free play awards
between the activation of a play and the award of the jackpot.
Amended by R.1987 d.302, effective July 20, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2005(a), 19 N.J.R. 1321(a).
( a )4 and ( f) substantiall:y amended.
Petition for Rulemaking: · Slot machine bill changer machine.
See: 19N.J.R. IIIO(a).
Amended by R.1988 d.224, effective May 16, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 516(a), 20 N.J.R. 1099(c).
Substantially amended.
Experimental 90-day implementation pursuant to N.J.S.A. 5:12-69(e),
(P.L. 1987 c.354), 5:12-70(±) and 5:12-IO0(e), effective April II,
1988 (expires July 10, 1988).
See: 20N.J.R. 769(a).
Amendedby: R.1988 d.387, effective August 15, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 765(a), 20 N.J.R. 769(a), 20 N.J.R. 2090(a).
Added ( e) bill changers attached to slot machines.
Correction: At (b)2:, the word "slot" added before "tokens" and .
"gaming" deleted. · N.J .A.C. reference corrected.
See: 21 N.J.R. 933(a).
Notice of Receipt of Petition for Rulemaking in (a).
See: 23 N.J.R. March 18, 1991.
Amended by R.1991 d.230, effective May 6, 1991.
See:. 22 N.J.R. 3325(a), 23 N.J.R 1461(a).
Added new (a)7; revised (a)l to specify placement of manufacturer's
serial number.
Amended by R.1992 d.58, effective February 3, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1306(a), 24 N.J.R. 487(a).
Allowed casinos to establish time limits of not less than 30 days for
the ot1ering of progressive and merchandise jackpot.
Amended by R.1992 d.210, effective May 18, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 58(a), 24 N.J.R. 1906(a).
Deleted requirement at existing (e)2 regarding the "cash box meter".
Recodi.f:ied existing (e)3 as new (e)2.
Amended by R.1993 d.319, effective July 6, 1993 (operative October 15,
1993).
See: 25 N.J.R. 1503(b), 25 N.J.R. 2908(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.69, effective February 7, 1994.
See.: 25 N.J.R. 447l(a), 26 N.J.R. 829(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.504, effective October 3, .1994.
See:. 26 N.J.R. 2872(a), 26 N.J.R. 3253(a), 26.N.J.R. 4089(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.624, effective December 4, 1995.
See: 27N.J;R. l 789(a), 27 N..T.R 4915(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.122, effective March 4, 1996.
See: 27.N.J.R. I 775(a), 28 N.J.R. 1399(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.358, .effective August 5, 1996.
See:. 28 N.J.R. 1946(a), 28 N.J.R. 3822(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.474, effective October 7; 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3244(a), 28 N.J.R. 4516(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.20, effective January 5, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 326(a), 30 N.J.R. 120(a).
In (a)4iii, added new N.J.A.C. reference; amended (g); and inserted
(j).
Amended by R.1999 d.225, effective July 19, 1999 (operative January
. 15, 2000).
See: . 30 N.J.R. 3 I 75(a), 31 N.J.R. 1947(a).
Inserted a new (f); and recodified former (1) through (i) as (g)
through (k).
Amended byR.2000 d.334, effective August 21, 2000.
See: .31 N.J.R. 2525(a), 32 N.J.R. 3075(a).
Rewrote (a)4iii, (h) and (k).
Amended by R.2000 d.336, effective August 21, 2000.
45-76.2.7 Supp .. 8-15-05
19:45-1.37
See: 31 N.J.R. 2527(a), 32 N.J.R. 3077(a).
Rewrote (a)4 and (h).
Amended by R.2000 d.405, effective October 2, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 1154(a), 32 N.J.R. 3582(a).
Rewrote (a)6. ·
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 33 N.J.R. 3379(b), 33 N.J.R. 3775(b).
Amended by R.2001 d.451, effective December 3, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 772(a), 33 N.J.R. 4151(b).
Rewrote (h) and (k).
Amended by R.2001 d.284, effective September 3, 2002 (operative
October 18, 2002).
See: 33 N.J.R. 3879(a), 34 N.J.R. 3130(a).
In (a)4, inserted "(a time limit shall not be permitted for a progressive
annuity jackpot)" following "N.J.A.C. 19:45-l.40A", in ii; rewrote iii.
Amended by R.2002 d.4, effective January 6, 2003.
See: 34 N.J.R. 2012(a), 35 N.J.R. 259(a).
In (a), added 4vii; in(b), added 5; in(e), added 4; rewrote (h).
Amended by R.2003 d.161, effective April 21,. 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 88(a), 35 N . .T.R.1689(b).
In (a)4, added viii.
Amended by R.2003 d.462, effective December 1, 2003.
See: 35N.J.R. 2792(a), 35 N.J.R. 5435(a).
In (a)4, added ix.
Amended by R.2005 d. 12, effective January .3, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 4105(a), 37 N.J.R. IO0(a).
Amended by R.2005 d.267, effective August 15, 2005.
See: 36 N.J:R. 443l(a), 37 N.J.R. 3069(a).
Rewrote (a) and (b).

of the Commission.
(k) Any slot machine that utilizes non-cashable electronic
transfer credits as well as all written promotional materials
and application forms relating to such credits shall disclose
all restrictions upon the use of non-cashable electronic
transfer credits. Such disclosure shall, at a minimum, provide
notice that a non-cashable electronic transfer credit:
1. Cannot be converted into cash by a patron;
2. Must be wagered or abandoned; and
45-76.2.9 Supp. 5-15-06
19:45-1.37 A
3. Is automatically wagered before any cashable elec-
tronic transfer credits are wagered.
New Rule, R.1996 d.486, effective October 21, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4992(a), 28 N.J.R. 460l(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.248, effective June 16, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 54l(a), 29 N.J.R. 2674(c).
In (a), amended N.J.A.C. reference; and added (b)l3.
Amended by R.2005 d.216, effective July 5, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 3242(a), 37 N.J.R. 256l(a).

machines submitted for Commission approval after April 2,
2001. Any slot machines approved prior to April 2, 2001 and
which do not conform to the above specifications shall either
be modified to comply with this section or shall be removed
19:45-1.37C
from the casino floor in accordance with the provisions of
N.J.A.C. 19:46-1.21.
New Rule, R.2000 d.405, effective October 2, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 1154(a), 32 N.J.R. 3582(a).
Amended by R.2001 d.78, effective March 5, 2001 (operative September
5, 2001).
See: 32 N.J.R. 4381(b), 33 N.J.R. 842(b).
In (b )2, added new vi, renumbered existing vi as vii.
Amended by R.2005 d.12, effective January 3, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 4105(a), 37 N.J.R. lO0(a).
Amended by R.2006 d.182, effective May 15, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 421 l(a), 38 N.J.R. 2213(a).
Rewrote (b )2.
19:45-1.37C Slot machines; tokenization; residual slot
credit